# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 163.

An act to incorporate the Freemans Bank of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Watson F. Hallett, Samuel B. Glazier, Samuel Corporators. Titcomb, George F. Potter, Henry Boynton, Russell Eaton, S. S. Brooks, George Hunt, James E. Fuller, Amos Wilder, M. C. Hervey, A. W. Philbrook, C. N. Hamlen, Frank W. Kinsman, E. Haskell, J. F. Hill, Joseph Miller, E. W. Whitehouse, Anson P. Morrill and M. V. B. Chase, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the president, directors and com- corporate name. pany of the Freemans Bank.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall not exceed Capital stock. three hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. The amount of its capital stock shall be fixed at the time of its organization, and may be afterwards increased from time to time by a majority vote of its stockholders, until the above limit shall be reached.

Sect. 3. Said bank shall be located at Augusta, in this Location and state, and the first meeting for the purpose of organization shall be held at said Augusta, at any time within two years after the approval of this act. Said meeting may be called by any one of the corporators named in this act, by giving notice as provided in section two of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes of Maine.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 18, 1881.